OTPE OCT 0 2 2003 E

FORM PTO-1596

10-09-2003

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

Docket No.: 50179-020	102571642 Patent and Trademark Office
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto:
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): 16-2-3	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Ferrock Corporation	Name: Nu-Rock Technology Pty Ltd.
•	Address: Level 18, 68 Pitt Street
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	Sydney
3. Nature of Conveyance:	New South Wales, Australia 2000
✓ Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
☐ Other Declaration	
Execution Date: May 22, 1996	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If the document is being filed together with a new application,	he execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
	5,718,857
Additional numb	ers attached? Yes
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 13 th Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account number:
	500417
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20005	
	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	
N	Sert I frie
Robert L. Price, Reg.#22,685	October 2, 2003
Name and Registration No. of Person Signing	Signature Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1
CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	

10/08/2003 ECDOPER 00000165 500417 5718857

01 FC:0021 40.00 DA

PATENT REEL: 014560 FRAME: 0602

ASSIGNMENT

whereas, Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty Ltd., having an address of 4/43 Leighton Place, Hornsby, New South Wales, 2077 Australia is the owner of the entire right, title and interest, by an Assignment from Inventor John Cavill Howlett dated February 4, 1994, of the following patent application of the United States and the invention represented thereby (the "INVENTION"):

Inventor:

John Cavill Howlett

Serial No.:

08/162,163

Filed:

February 14, 1994

WHEREAS, Nu-Rock Technology Pty Ltd., having an address of Level 18, 68 Pitt Street, Sydney, New South Wales, 2000, Australia, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest to said INVENTION as set forth in said United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/162,123 from said Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty Ltd.;

WHEREAS, Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty Ltd. is in liquidation and Warren Pantzer has been appointed Liquidator of Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty Ltd. with full power to sign on behalf of Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty Ltd.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the said Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty Ltd. does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Nu-Rock Technology Pty Ltd., its successors, legal representative and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said INVENTION, the patent application and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, together with all rights and priority, and all rights to sue for infringements, and said Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty Ltd. hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to issue all Letters Patent for said INVENTION to the said

Nu-Rock Technology Pty Ltd., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND said Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty Ltd. and Warren Pantzer as Liquidator hereby covenants that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND said Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty Ltd. hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said Nu-Rock Technology Pty Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said INVENTION and use all reasonable means to cause its employees to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue and reexamination applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Nu-Rock Technology Pty Limited and perfect its enjoyment of its title.

	FERR	OCK CORPORATION (AUS	TRALIA) PTY LTD.
Date: 22 May 1996	By:	(Signature)	
Corporate Seal	\nearrow	(Printed Name)	PANTER
FERROCK CORPORATION (AUST.) PTY. (AUST.) PTY. A.C.N. 002 04	N LTD. 1 118	Liquidator	
SEC			

DECLARATION

- I, Maroun George Rahme of 1 William Street, Double Bay, New South Wales 2028, Australia do solemnly and sincerely declare as follows:
- 1. I was the Director of Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty. Ltd. of 4/43 Leighton Place, Hornsby, New South Wales 2077, Australia. Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty. Ltd. was the assignee of the invention disclosed in United States of America Patent No. 5 718 857. On 2 1 November 1997, Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty. Ltd. was liquidated.
- 2. United States of America Patent No. 5 718 857 is a patent application of a continuation of application Serial No. 08/162,123 filed February 14, 1994, now abandoned, which was filed as PCT International Application PCT/AU92/00283 filed June 12, 1992.
- 3. On 22 May 1996, Warren Pantzer, the appointed liquidator of Ferrock Corporation (Australia) Pty. Ltd. signed a Deed of Assignment transfering the entire right, title and interest of application Serial No. 08/162,123 to Nu-Rock Technology Pty. Ltd.. Attached hereto is Exhibit No. 1 which is a copy of the Deed of Assignment dated 22 May 1996.
- 4. At line 9, page 1, the Deed of Assignment dated 22 May 1996 (Exhibit No. 1) refers to application Serial No. 08/162,163. At line 15, page 1, the Deed of Assignment dated 22 May 1996 (Exhibit No. 1) refers to application Serial No. 08/162,123. Attached hereto is Exhibit No. 2 which is the front page of United States of America Patent No. 5 718 857. Exhibit No. 2 clearly shows that United States of America Patent No. 5 718 857 is a continuation of application Serial No. 08/162,123 and not application Serial No. 08/162,163.
- 5. Reference to application Serial No. 08/162,163 at line 9, page 1 of the Deed of Assignment dated 22 May 1996 is clearly a typographical error and should read as application Serial No. 08/162,123.

AND I MAKE this solemn declaration by virtue of the Statutory Declarations Act 1959, and subject to the penalties provided by that Act for the making of false statements in statutory declarations, conscientiously believing the statements contained in this declaration to be true in every particular.

Signature of Declarant

DECLARED at SYDNEY, AUSTRALIA this TWEZ FTH day of AUGUST 2003

BEFORE ME:

Signature of Authorised Witness

Cluster Ellias

CHRISTINE GILLOTT RECUSTORED PATENT ATTORNEY

Full Name and Title of Authorised Witness

[R:\LIBM]99332.doc:CE

PATENT REEL: 014560 FRAME: 0605

THIS IS Exhibit 1 referred to in the Declaration	n of Maroun	George Rahme	made
before me			

DATED this Tweetill Day of August, 2003

Christina Ellich

Authorised Witness

[R:\LIBM]08113.doc:njc

PATENT REEL: 014560 FRAME: 0606